
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORYJ.SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ERrN M. SUNSERI 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 207031 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 738-9419 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement oflssues Case No. 1001802 
Against: 

OAH No. 2017040140 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAW AL OF 
AMERICAN STATES UNIVERSITY STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
CORPORATION 

Approval to Operate an Institution Non
Accredited Applicant 

Respondent. 

Institution Code: 76587299 

If------------------' 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: 

PARTIES 

I. In or around 2004, the former Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau) 

received an Application for an Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited from American 

States University Corporation (Respondent). On or about December 15, 2004, a temporary 

approval to operate was granted from the former Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education. On 

January 1, 2010, the Private Postsecondary Education Act (current Act) became effective, and 

Respondent's application was deemed "pending." On or about April 11, 2016, the Bureau issued 

1 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAW AL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (1001802) 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

JO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

to Respondent a Notice of Denial of Application for Approval to Operate. On or about May 24, 

20 16, Respondent sent the Bureau a letter requesting an administrative hearing. Based on thi s 

request, a hearing was scheduled for August 28, 20 17. 

2. On or about November 9, 20 16, Joanne Wenzel , Chief of the Bureau for Private 

Postsecondary Education, solely in her official capacity, filed Statement of Issues No. I 001802. 

,., 
.) . The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. I 001802. The basis for this 

withdrawal is that, on August 22, 20 17, the Bureau' s counsel received Respondent' s Notice of 

Withdrawal of Request for Hearing. 

4. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. I 00 1802 

is hereby withdrawn without prejudice. 

DATED: __,_ /;;q /4'-"'C-=---__g.L......JJ.£--'-'--{JD n 

Deputy Bureau Chief 
Bureau for Pri vate Postsecondary Education 
Depa11ment of Consumer Affairs 
State of Cal ifornia 
Complainant 

S D2016701410 
81792556.doc 

2 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STAT EMENT OF ISSU ES ( I 001802) 

http:g.L......JJ



