. 1	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California		
2	GREGORY J. SALUTE Supervising Deputy Attorney General ERIN M. SUNSERI		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 207031	•	
5	600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 San Diego, CA 92101		
6	P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266		
7	Telephone: (619) 738-9419 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061		
8	Attorneys for Complainant		
9	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10			
11		· · · ·	
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues	Case No. 1001802	
13	Against:	OAH No. 2017040140	
14 15	AMERICAN STATES UNIVERSITY CORPORATION	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES	
16	Approval to Operate an Institution Non-		
17	Accredited Applicant		
18			
19	Respondent. Institution Code: 76587299		
20			
21	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:		
22	PARTIES		
23	1. In or around 2004, the former Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau)		
24	received an Application for an Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited from American		
25	States University Corporation (Respondent). On or about December 15, 2004, a temporary		
26	approval to operate was granted from the former Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education. On		
27	January 1, 2010, the Private Postsecondary Education Act (current Act) became effective, and		
28	Respondent's application was deemed "pending." On or about April 11, 2016, the Bureau issued		
		1	
	NOTICE OF V	VITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (1001802	

1	to Respondent a Notice of Denial of Application for Approval to Operate. On or about May 24,		
2	2016, Respondent sent the Bureau a letter requesting an administrative hearing. Based on this		
3	request, a hearing was scheduled for August 28, 2017.		
4	2. On or about November 9, 2016, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private		
5	Postsecondary Education, solely in her official capacity, filed Statement of Issues No. 1001802.		
6	3. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement of Issues No. 1001802. The basis for this		
7	withdrawal is that, on August 22, 2017, the Bureau's counsel received Respondent's Notice of		
8	Withdrawal of Request for Hearing.		
9	4. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. 1001802		
10	is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.		
11	h. h. h.		
12	DATED: 8/29/2017 OUTURIPEDI		
13	LEEZA RIFREDI Deputy Bureau Chief		
14	Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Department of Consumer Affairs State of California		
15	Complainant		
16	SD2016701410		
17	SD2016701410 81792556.doc		
18			
19	*		
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	2 NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (1001802)		